

No. 14-144

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN WALKER, III, in his Official Capacity as
Chairman of the Board, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS DIVISION, SONS OF CONFEDERATE
VETERANS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHOOSE LIFE, WISCONSIN,
INC., ILLINOIS CHOOSE LIFE, INC., AND CHOOSE
LIFE AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Thomas L. Brejcha
Jocelyn Floyd
Thomas More Society
19 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 603
Chicago, IL 60603
ph: 312-782-16803

Michael D. Dean
First Freedoms Foundation
P.O. Box 2545
Brookfield, WI 53008
ph: 262-798-8044

Stephen M. Crampton
Counsel of Record
Special Counsel
Thomas More Society
P.O. Box 4506
Tupelo, MS 38803
ph: 662-255-9439
smcrampton@hotmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Texas’s Forum Inviting Specialty License Plates Custom-Designed by a Private Actor and Containing a Message Uniquely Crafted by the Private Actor Constitutes a Designated Public Forum for Speech. 5

 A. The Custom-Designed Specialty Plates Implicate Private Speech. 5

 B. The Texas Scheme Creating a Category for Custom-Designed Specialty Plates Constitutes a Designated Public Forum. 10

 1. There is confusion over the public forum doctrine. 10

 2. Texas has created a designated public forum here. 13

II. Because Expansion of the Government-Speech Doctrine Entails a Corresponding Reduction in the Freedom of Private Speech, It Should be Extended Only with Great Caution. 16

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of N.C. v. Tata</i> , 742 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2014)	9, 14
<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	6, 7, 17
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 880 F.Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	12
<i>Ariz. Life Coal., Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Burt v. Blumenauer</i> , 699 P.2d 168, 299 Or. 55 (Or. 1985)	21
<i>Choose Life Ill. v. White</i> , 2007 WL 178455 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	2
<i>Choose Life Ill. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)	2, 14, 16
<i>Choose Life Ill. v. White</i> , 558 U.S. 816 (2009)	2
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	10, 11, 12
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	19

<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 788 (1985)	12, 15
<i>Cyr v. Addison Rutland Supervisory Union</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141406 (D.Vt. Sept. 30, 2014)	11
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Galena v. Leone</i> , 638 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Griswold v. Driscoll</i> , 616 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Hassay v. Mayor & City Council of Ocean City</i> , 955 F.Supp. 2d 505 (D.Md. 2013)	12
<i>Hopper v. City of Pasco</i> , 241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 100 v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Parks & Rec.</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	12
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	7, 16, 17, 20
<i>Kidwell v. City of Union</i> , 462 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2006)	19

<i>Make the Rd. by Walking, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>NAACP v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105239 (E.D. Penn. Aug. 4, 2014)	11, 12
<i>Page v. Lexington Cnty. Sch. Dist. One</i> , 531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	4, 12
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1990)	7
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Holcomb</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 941 (W.D. Va. 2001), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	14, 15
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm'r of the Va. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm'r of Va. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Summers v. Adams</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.S.C. 2009)	19
<i>Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 F.3d 314 (2009)	18

<i>Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Vandergriff</i> , 759 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6, 8, 18
<i>Wright v. Incline Vill. Gen. Improvement Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
STATUTES	
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.801(b)	5
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.801(c)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jeremy T. Berry, <i>Licensing A Choice: “Choose Life” Specialty License Plates and Their Constitutional Implications</i> , 51 Emory L.J. 1605 (2002)	15
Randall Bezanson & William Buss, <i>The Many Faces of Government Speech</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 1377 (2001)	21
Norman T. Deutsch, <i>Does Anybody Really Need a Limited Public Forum?</i> , 82 St. John’s L. Rev. 106 (2008)	12

Jack Achiezer Guggenheim & Jed A. Silversmith,
*Confederate License Plates at the Constitutional
Crossroads: Vanity Plates, Special Registration
Organization Plates, Bumper Stickers,
Viewpoints, Vulgarities, and the First
Amendment*, 54 U. Miami L. Rev. 563 (2000) . . 15

Katherine Marsh, *License To Shill*, Legal Affairs,
Jan/Feb. 2003 4
